The following table demonstrates the  sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion

of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is

affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars  Increase/decrease in basis points  Effect of profit before tax

March 31, 2021  +100  66.56

 -100  (66.56)

March 31, 2020  +100  58.43

 -100  (58.43)

Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

c)  Exposure in foreign currency –  Unhedged :

Currency  31st March 2021  31st March 2020

USD  35,823  877

Euro  547,107  116,901

d)  Foreign currency sensitivity :

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD,  GBP and EURO. The below table demonstrates the sens itivity

to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD, GBP and EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The

sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at reporting date. 5% represents

management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Particulars   Currency   Change in rate   Effect of profit before tax

March 31, 2021  USD  +5%  0.03

 USD  -5%  (0.03)

March 31, 2020  USD  +5%  0.03

 USD  -5%  (0.03)

March 31, 2021  EURO  +5%  4.96

 EURO  -5%  (4.96)

March 31, 2020  EURO  +5%  4.54

  EURO  -5%  (4.54)

Annual Report 2020-2021

114

34  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholders' returns by optimising cost of capital throu gh

flexible capital structure that supports  growth. Further, the Company ensures optimal credit risk profile to  maintain/enhance

credit rating.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans. The

funding requirements are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital

structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the company.

[…]

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion

of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is

affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars  Increase/decrease in basis points  Effect of profit before tax

March 31, 2021  +100  66.56

 -100  (66.56)

March 31, 2020  +100  58.43

 -100  (58.43)

Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

c)  Exposure in foreign currency –  Unhedged :

Currency  31st March 2021  31st March 2020

USD  35,823  877

Euro  547,107  116,901

d)  Foreign currency sensitivity :

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD,  GBP and EURO. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity

to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD, GBP and EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The

sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at reporting date. 5% represents

management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Particulars   Currency   Change in rate   Effect of profit before tax

March 31, 2021  USD  +5%  0.03

 USD  -5%  (0.03)

March 31, 2020  USD  +5%  0.03

 USD  -5%  (0.03)

March 31, 2021  EURO  +5%  4.96

 EURO  -5%  (4.96)

March 31, 2020  EURO  +5%  4.54

  EURO  -5%  (4.54)

I&PCL

155

34  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholders' returns by optimising cost of capital throu gh

flexible capital structure that supports growth. Further, t he Company ensures optimal credit risk profile to  maintain/enhance

credit rating.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans. The

funding requirements are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital

structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the company.